

# **Pinellas County**

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 16-1903A **Version:** 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 7/22/2016 In control: Business Technology Services

On agenda: 11/22/2016 Final action: 11/22/2016

**Title:** Professional services with Tyler Technologies, Inc. in support of Odyssey Software.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Justice CCMS Enhancements Decision Package FY2017, 2. December 2010 Software License and

Professional Services Agreement, 3. Professional Services Fees

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/22/2016	1	Board of County Commissioners	approved	Pass

## Subject:

Professional services with Tyler Technologies, Inc. in support of Odyssey Software.

# **Recommended Action:**

Approve Tyler Technologies, Inc. (Tyler) for professional services in support of Odyssey Software.

Contract no. 167-0054-A (RG); in the amount of \$1,346,040.00 for twenty-four (24) months.

#### Strategic Plan:

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

- 5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public's resources
- 5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support
- 5.4 Strive to exceed customer expectations

#### Summary:

Business Technology Services (BTS) is requesting professional services for support of further enhancements to the Justice Consolidated Case Management System (CCMS) approved by the Justice Policy Board including the Clerk Jury Replacement Project, and the Justice and Consumer Services Application. Included in the decision package for funding is a Business Intelligence solution for justice system data analysis, reporting and decision-making. Support includes consulting and implementation services.

Staff negotiated professional services fees through the end of year 2016, which will be based on a time and materials basis, inclusive of any travel. All-inclusive rates are as follows:

- Project Management \$185 per hour
- Development \$165 per hour
- Data Conversion \$165 per hour
- Configuration and Consulting \$165 per hour

Thereafter, rates shall be subject to a not-to-exceed annual increase of three (3) % through 2019.

File #: 16-1903A, Version: 1

# **Background Information:**

On December 14, 2010, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved the implementation of the CCMS project. As part of the Master Services Agreement for the implementation, there were two (2) other components-a Maintenance Services Agreement and a Software License and Professional Services Agreement. Two (2) years after the implementation warranty period of November 2014, the software license and professional services agreement has provisions for additional related services to be performed on a time and materials basis, at Tyler's current hourly rate.

The requested funds include all services known at this time. As part of the BTS FY17 Decision Package there were eight (8) enhancements requested. An estimated eighteen (18) enhancements will be requested during the FY18 budget process.

All terms and conditions remain the same as negotiated under the BCC-approved project implementation agreement, which allowed for additional services under Section 2.8 of the Software License and Professional Services Agreement.

# Fiscal Impact:

Estimated 24-month expenditure not to exceed \$1,346,040.00 Funding is derived from the BTS Justice CCMS budget.

### Staff Member Responsible:

Marty Rose, Chief information Officer, Business Technology Services Joe Lauro, Director, Purchasing

#### Partners:

Sixth Judicial Circuit Courts
Pinellas County Clerk of the Circuit Court
State Attorney Sixth Judicial Circuit
Public Defender Sixth Judicial Circuit
Pinellas County Sheriff's Office

#### **Attachments:**

Professional Services Fees 2010 Software License and Professional Services Agreement Justice CCMS Enhancements Decision Package FY2017